and (ii) the
aggregate amount of the Revolving Commitments at such time; and (b) with respect to Construction Advances, the aggregate amount of the
Construction Commitments at such time.

“Maximum Revolving Commitment” means the difference between: (a) Two Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($250,000,000); and (b) the
Construction Commitment.

“Minimum Repayment Amount” means an amount sufficient to reduce the then outstanding aggregate principal amount of the Loans to
an amount equal to, or less than, the Borrowing Base, as determined on the applicable Testing Date or other applicable determination date.

[...]

provided, however, that after giving effect to any such increases the aggregate amount of the Revolving
Commitments of all of the Lenders shall not exceed the Maximum Revolving Commitment. Each such increase in the Revolving Commitments
must be in an aggregate minimum amount of Twenty-Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000) and integral multiples of Twenty-Five Million Dollars
($25,000,000) in excess thereof. Administrative Agent, in consultation with Borrower, shall manage all aspects of the syndication of such
increase in the Revolving Commitments, including decisions as to the selection of the existing Lenders and/or other banks, financial institutions